percentage change and positive percentage changes in
the parameter
� are similar.

(iii) For the increasing value of the parameter�
V
which is

vendor’s holding cost, the joint total cost for vendor-
buyer system JTC inclined. �e positive percent-
age change is smaller than the negative percentage
change.

(iv) �e percentage change in buyer’s �xed carbon emis-
sion cost 	� and vendor’s �xed carbon emission cost
V
are equal for both positive and negative change.

�e joint total cost for vendor-buyer system JTC is
highly increased if both the parameters 	� and 	V are
increased.

(v) It is seen that if the buyer’s variable carbon emission
cost
� and vendor’s variable carbon emission cost

V

increase, then the joint total cost for vendor-buyer
system JTC also increases. Both the parameters

V

and
� are equally sensitive in positive and negative
percentage change.

(vi) From Table 2, it can be observed that if the buyer’s
holding cost for nondefective items, that is, �1, rises
that means that the joint total cost for vendor-buyer
system JTC increases. For −50%, this model gives
infeasible solution.

12 Mathematical Problems in Engineering

Table 2: Sensitivity analysis for key parameters.

Parameters Changes (in %) JTC

�2
−50% −1.68−25% −0.82+25% 0.8+50% 1.59

�
−50% −0.17−25% −0.04+25% 0.02+50% 0.03

−50% −3.14−25% −1.57+25% 1.57+50% 3.14

�
−50% −15.70−25% −7.85+25% 7.85+50% 15.70

�
V

−50% −0.28−25% −0.14+25% 0.13+50% 0.25
	�

−50% −0.03−25% −0.02+25% 0.02+50% 0.03

V

−50% −0.03−25% −0.02+25% 0.02+50% 0.03

V

−50% −0.16−25% −0.08+25% 0.08+50% 0.16

�

−50% −1.57−25% −0.78+25% 0.78+50% 1.57
�1

−50% —−25% −6.76+25% 5.62+50% 10.46
“—” refers to infeasible solution.

6. Conclusions

�e paper developed an integrated vendor-buyer model with
the setup cost reduction for vendor and e�ect of carbon
emission during transporting items from vendor to buyer.
�e model considered a logarithmic investment function to
reduce the setup cost of vendor. Instead of lot-for-lot (LFL)
policy, SSMD policy was used to reduce the holding cost
of buyer. In case of LFL policy, holding cost of the buyer

was more than the SSMD policy. Increasing holding cost
indicated higher joint total cost. �us, for less joint total
cost, SSMD was very useful to reduce the holding cost for